
BID 19MISC9 
TRASH AND RECYCLING SERVICES 

FACT SHEET 

A. Overview:  This recommendation is to establish a contract to provide trash and recycling removal services for all school
and office locations within the Frederick County Public Schools (FCPS) system.  Sealed proposals were opened on May
2, 2019.

1. Bid participation:

15 bids downloaded 
2 companies submitted bids 

2. Bids were received from:

BFI Waste Services, LLC dba:  Republic Services of Frederick (Frederick, MD) 
Waste Management of Maryland, Inc. (Columbia, MD) 

3. Other facts:

• This contract shall be effective from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022, with one three-year renewal option
available.

• Approximately $298,000 was expended in FY19.

• The contract will be administered by Charles Dalphon, Energy and Utility Coordinator.

4. Source of funding:  FY20 Approved Operating Budget and contingent upon Board approval of FY21 and FY22
Operating Budgets.

B. Recommendation:  Staff recommends the contract for Bid 19MISC9, Trash and Recycling Services, be awarded to BFI
Waste Services, LLC dba:  Republic Services of Frederick (Frederick, MD), per the attached bid tabulations.

C. Action taken by the Board (Purchasing use only):

_____ Approved        _____Denied         _____Deferred      _____Other SR/kl 

_____Date          _____Date _____Date       _____Date       BOE Meeting:  06.26.19 

Page 1



BID 19MISC9, TRASH AND RECYCLING SERVICES
TRASH BID TABULATION

SERVICE LOCATION QTY SIZE FREQ. PER 
WEEK

UNIT $ PER 
PULL

COST PER 
WEEK

COST PER MONTH 
(Cost per week x 

4.33 weeks/month)

UNIT $ PER 
PULL

COST PER 
WEEK

COST PER MONTH 
(Cost per week x 4.33 

weeks/month)

COST PER MONTH 
(Cost per week x 

4.3333 weeks/month)

PRIMARY & ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS (ADJUSTED)

Ballenger Creek Elementary 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Brunswick Elementary 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Butterfly Ridge Elementary 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Carroll Manor Elementary 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Centerville Elementary 1 8yd 3  $            27.52  $           82.56  $ 357.48  $            45.78  $         137.34  $ 594.68  $ 595.14 
Deer Crossing Elementary 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Emmitsburg Elementary 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Glade Elementary 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Green Valley Elementary 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Hillcrest Elementary 1 8yd 5  $            27.52  $         137.60  $ 595.81  $            45.36  $         226.80  $ 982.04  $ 982.80 
Kemptown Elementary 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Lewistown Elementary 1 6yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            40.67  $           81.34  $ 352.20  $ 352.47 
Liberty Elementary 1 6yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            40.67  $           81.34  $ 352.20  $ 352.47 
Lincoln A Elementary-250 Madison 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Lincoln B Elementary-200 Madison (Location 1) 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Lincoln B Elementary-200 Madison (Location 2) 1 8yd 1  $            27.52  $           27.52  $ 119.16  $            47.87  $           47.87  $ 207.28  $ 207.44 
Middletown Elementary 1 6yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            40.67  $           81.34  $ 352.20  $ 352.47 
Middletown Primary 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Monocacy Elementary 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Myersville Elementary 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
New Market Elementary 1 6yd 3  $            27.52  $           82.56  $ 357.48  $            40.20  $         120.60  $ 522.20  $ 522.60 
New Midway Elementary 1 8yd 1  $            27.52  $           27.52  $ 119.16  $            47.87  $           47.87  $ 207.28  $ 207.44 
North Frederick Elementary 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Oakdale Elementary 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Orchard Grove Elementary 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Parkway Elementary 1 8yd 1  $            27.52  $           27.52  $ 119.16  $            47.87  $           47.87  $ 207.28  $ 207.44 
Sabillasville Elementary 1 8yd On Call  $            27.52  $ -    $          245.00  $ -    $ -    $ -   
Spring Ridge Elementary 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Sugarloaf Elementary 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Thurmont Elementary (Location 1) 1 4yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            34.78  $           69.56  $ 301.19  $ 301.43 
Thurmont Elementary (Location 2) 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Thurmont Primary 1 6yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            40.67  $           81.34  $ 352.20  $ 352.47 
Tuscarora Elementary 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Twin Ridge Elementary 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Valley Elementary 1 6yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            40.67  $           81.34  $ 352.20  $ 352.47 
Walkersville Elementary 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 

BFI WASTE SERVICES, LLC dba:  REPUBLIC 
SERVICES OF FREDERICK

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF MARYLAND, INC.

BOE Meeting:  06.26.19
SR/kl

Page 2



BID 19MISC9, TRASH AND RECYCLING SERVICES
TRASH BID TABULATION

SERVICE LOCATION QTY SIZE FREQ. PER 
WEEK

UNIT $ PER 
PULL

COST PER 
WEEK

COST PER MONTH 
(Cost per week x 

4.33 weeks/month)

UNIT $ PER 
PULL

COST PER 
WEEK

COST PER MONTH 
(Cost per week x 4.33 

weeks/month)

COST PER MONTH 
(Cost per week x 

4.3333 weeks/month)

BFI WASTE SERVICES, LLC dba:  REPUBLIC 
SERVICES OF FREDERICK

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF MARYLAND, INC.

Walkersville Elementary B 1 6yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            40.67  $           81.34  $ 352.20  $ 352.47 
Waverley Elementary 1 8 yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Whitter Elementary 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Wolfsville Elementary 1 8yd 1  $            27.52  $           27.52  $ 119.16  $            47.87  $           47.87  $ 207.28  $ 207.44 
Woodsboro Elementary 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Yellow Springs Elementary 1 6yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            40.67  $           81.34  $ 352.20  $ 352.47 

 $ 9,890.41  $ 16,119.55  $ -   

MIDDLE SCHOOLS

Ballenger Creek Middle (Location 1) 2 8yd 4  $            27.52  $         220.16  $ 953.29  $            46.30  $         185.20  $ 801.92  $ 802.53 
Brunswick Middle 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Crestwood Middle 2 8yd 4  $            27.52  $         220.16  $ 953.29  $            46.30  $         185.20  $ 801.92  $ 802.53 
Middletown Middle 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Monocacy Middle 2 8yd 4  $            27.52  $         220.16  $ 953.29  $            46.30  $         185.20  $ 801.92  $ 802.53 
New Market Middle 2 8yd 4  $            27.52  $         220.16  $ 953.29  $            46.30  $         185.20  $ 801.92  $ 802.53 
Oakdale Middle 2 8yd 4  $            27.52  $         220.16  $ 953.29  $            46.30  $         185.20  $ 801.92  $ 802.53 
Thomas Johnson Middle 2 8yd 4  $            27.52  $         220.16  $ 953.29  $            46.30  $         185.20  $ 801.92  $ 802.53 
Thurmont Middle 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Urbana Middle 1 8yd 3  $            27.52  $           82.56  $ 357.48  $            45.78  $         137.34  $ 594.68  $ 595.14 
Walkersville Middle 2 8yd 4  $            27.52  $         220.16  $ 953.29  $            46.30  $         185.20  $ 801.92  $ 802.53 
West Frederick Middle 2 8yd 4  $            27.52  $         220.16  $ 953.29  $            46.30  $         185.20  $ 801.92  $ 802.53 

Windsor Knolls Middle 2 8yd 4  $            27.52  $         220.16  $ 953.29  $            46.30  $         185.20  $ 801.92  $ 802.53 

 $ 9,652.09  $ 9,014.80  $ -   

HIGH SCHOOLS  $ -   
Catoctin High (Location 1) 1 8yd 3  $            27.52  $           82.56  $ 357.48  $            45.78  $         137.34  $ 594.68  $ 595.14 
Catoctin High (Location 2) 1 8yd 3  $            27.52  $           82.56  $ 357.48  $            45.78  $         137.34  $ 594.68  $ 595.14 
Frederick High (Location 1) 2 6yd 6  $            27.52  $         330.24  $ 1,429.94  $            40.20  $         241.20  $ 1,044.40  $ 1,045.20 
Frederick High (Location 2) 1 4yd 3  $            27.52  $           82.56  $ 357.48  $            34.46  $         103.38  $ 447.64  $ 447.98 
Frederick High (Location 3) 1 3yd On call  $            27.52  $ -    $          207.50  $ -    $ -    $ -   
Linganore High 3 8yd 6  $            27.52  $         495.36  $ 2,144.91  $            46.30  $         277.80  $ 1,202.87  $ 1,203.80 
Linganore High (Stadium) 1 8yd 1  $            27.52  $           27.52  $ 119.16  $            47.87  $           47.87  $ 207.28  $ 207.44 
Middletown High 2 8yd 6  $            27.52  $         330.24  $ 1,429.94  $            45.78  $         274.68  $ 1,189.36  $ 1,190.28 
Oakdale High (Location 1) 2 8yd 6  $            27.52  $         330.24  $ 1,429.94  $            45.78  $         274.68  $ 1,189.36  $ 1,190.28 
Oakdale High (Location 2) 1 6yd 1  $            27.52  $           27.52  $ 119.16  $            42.07  $           42.07  $ 182.16  $ 182.30 
Thomas Johnson High (Location 1) 1 2yd 1  $            27.52  $           27.52  $ 119.16  $            29.87  $           29.87  $ 129.34  $ 129.44 
Thomas Johnson High (Location 2) 2 8yd 6  $            27.52  $         330.24  $ 1,429.94  $            45.78  $         274.68  $ 1,189.36  $ 1,190.28 
Tuscarora High 2 8yd 6  $            27.52  $         330.24  $ 1,429.94  $            45.78  $         274.68  $ 1,189.36  $ 1,190.28 
Urbana High 3 8yd 9  $            27.52  $         743.04  $ 3,217.36  $            45.78  $         412.02  $ 1,784.05  $ 1,785.42 

Walkersville High 1 4yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            34.78  $           69.56  $ 301.19  $ 301.43 

 $ 14,180.23  $ 11,245.75  $ -   

 Subtotal 

 Subtotal 

 Subtotal 

 Subtotal 

 Subtotal 

 Subtotal 

BOE Meeting:  06.26.19
SR/kl

Page 3



BID 19MISC9, TRASH AND RECYCLING SERVICES
TRASH BID TABULATION

SERVICE LOCATION QTY SIZE FREQ. PER 
WEEK

UNIT $ PER 
PULL

COST PER 
WEEK

COST PER MONTH 
(Cost per week x 

4.33 weeks/month)

UNIT $ PER 
PULL

COST PER 
WEEK

COST PER MONTH 
(Cost per week x 4.33 

weeks/month)

COST PER MONTH 
(Cost per week x 

4.3333 weeks/month)

BFI WASTE SERVICES, LLC dba:  REPUBLIC 
SERVICES OF FREDERICK

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF MARYLAND, INC.

MISCELLANEOUS SITES  $ -   
Career Technology Center (Location 1) 1 6yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            40.67  $           81.34  $ 352.20  $ 352.47 
Career Technology Center (Location 2) 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Career Technology Center (Location 3) 1 4yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            34.78  $           69.56  $ 301.19  $ 301.43 
Downtown Central Office (191 South East St.) 1 4yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            34.78  $           69.56  $ 301.19  $ 301.43 
Fred-County Bus Garage (7446 Hayward) 1 8yd 3  $            27.52  $           82.56  $ 357.48  $            45.78  $         137.34  $ 594.68  $ 595.14 
Fred-County Facilities (7446 Hayward) 1 8yd 1  $            27.52  $           27.52  $ 119.16  $            47.87  $           47.87  $ 207.28  $ 207.44 
Fred-County Food Service (33 TJ Dr) 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Heather Ridge School 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 
Rock Creek School (Location 1) 1 8yd 2  $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            46.30  $           92.60  $ 400.96  $ 401.27 

Rock Creek School (Location 2) 1 3yd 2
 $            27.52  $           55.04  $ 238.32  $            31.95  $           63.90  $ 276.69  $ 276.90 

 $ 2,383.23  $ 3,637.07  $ -   

 $ 36,105.96  $ 40,017.17  $ 40,048.06 

 $             397,165.61  $ 440,188.84  $ 440,528.66 

1x 2x 3x 4x 1x 2x 3x 4x

2 cu yd  $         27.52  $            55.04  $           82.56  $ 110.08 2 cu yd  $ 29.87  $ 29.11  $     28.86  $     28.73 

3 cu yd  $         27.52  $            55.04  $           82.56  $ 110.08 3 cu yd  $ 32.82  $ 31.95  $     31.66  $     31.51 

4 cu yd  $         27.52  $            55.04  $           82.56  $ 110.08 4 cu yd  $ 35.76  $ 34.78  $     34.46  $     34.29 

6 cu yd  $         27.52  $            55.04  $           82.56  $ 110.08 6 cu yd  $ 42.07  $ 40.67  $     40.20  $     39.97 

8 cu yd  $         27.52  $            55.04  $           82.56  $ 110.08 8 cu yd  $ 47.87  $ 46.30  $     45.78  $     45.51 

 x Eleven (11) Months = Estimated Annual Cost

 Subtotal 

MONTHLY SUB-TOTAL FOR FRONT LOADED CONTAINTERS

 Subtotal 

Frequency of Pick-Up Per Week

Container Size

UNIT PRICE MATRIX

Container Size

Frequency of Pick-Up Per Week

UNIT PRICE MATRIX

BOE Meeting:  06.26.19
SR/kl

Page 4



BID 19MISC9, TRASH AND RECYCLING SERVICES
RECYCLING BID TABULATION

SERVICE LOCATION QTY SIZE FREQ. 
PER WEEK

UNIT $ PER 
PULL

COST PER 
WEEK

COST PER MONTH 
(Cost per week x 4.33 

weeks/month)
UNIT $ PER PULL COST PER 

WEEK

COST PER MONTH 
(Cost per week x 4.33 

weeks/month)

COST PER MONTH 
(Cost per week x 

4.3333 weeks/month)

PRIMARY & ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS (ADJUSTED)

Ballenger Creek Elementary 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 
Brunswick Elementary 1 8yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 52.11  $            52.11  $ 225.64  $ 225.81 
Butterfly Ridge Elementary 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 
Carroll Manor Elementary 1 6yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 45.93  $            91.86  $ 397.75  $ 398.06 
Centerville Elementary 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 
Deer Crossing Elementary 1 8yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 52.11  $            52.11  $ 225.64  $ 225.81 
Emmitsburg Elementary 1 4yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 42.04  $            42.04  $ 182.03  $ 182.17 
Glade Elementary 1 8yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 52.11  $            52.11  $ 225.64  $ 225.81 
Green Valley Elementary 1 8yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 52.11  $            52.11  $ 225.64  $ 225.81 
Hillcrest Elementary 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 
Kemptown Elementary 1 8yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 52.11  $            52.11  $ 225.64  $ 225.81 
Lewistown Elementary 1 6yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 47.33  $            47.33  $ 204.94  $ 205.10 
Liberty Elementary 1 6yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 47.33  $            47.33  $ 204.94  $ 205.10 
Lincoln A Elementary-250 Madison 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 
Lincoln B Elementary-200 Madison (Location 1) 1 6yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 47.33  $            47.33  $ 204.94  $ 205.10 
Middletown Elementary 1 6yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 47.33  $            47.33  $ 204.94  $ 205.10 
Middletown Primary 1 8 yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 52.11  $            52.11  $ 225.64  $ 225.81 
Monocacy Elementary 1 8yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 52.11  $            52.11  $ 225.64  $ 225.81 
Myersville Elementary 1 6yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 47.33  $            47.33  $ 204.94  $ 205.10 
New Market Elementary 1 6yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 47.33  $            47.33  $ 204.94  $ 205.10 
New Midway Elementary 1 4yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 42.04  $            42.04  $ 182.03  $ 182.17 
North Frederick Elementary 1 6yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 45.93  $            91.86  $ 397.75  $ 398.06 
Oakdale Elementary 1 8yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 52.11  $            52.11  $ 225.64  $ 225.81 
Orchard Grove Elementary 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 
Parkway Elementary 1 6yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 47.33  $            47.33  $ 204.94  $ 205.10 
Sabillasville Elementary 1 8yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 52.11  $            52.11  $ 225.64  $ 225.81 
Spring Ridge Elementary 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 
Sugarloaf Elementary 1 8yd 2/Month  $             24.74  $            12.37  $ 53.56  $ 55.25  $            27.63  $ 119.64  $ 119.73 
Thurmont Elementary (Location 1) 1 8yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 52.11  $            52.11  $ 225.64  $ 225.81 
Thurmont Primary 1 8yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 52.11  $            52.11  $ 225.64  $ 225.81 
Tuscarora Elementary 1 8yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 52.11  $            52.11  $ 225.64  $ 225.81 
Twin Ridge Elementary 1 6yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 47.33  $            47.33  $ 204.94  $ 205.10 
Valley Elementary 1 6yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 47.33  $            47.33  $ 204.94  $ 205.10 
Walkersville Elementary 1 6yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 47.33  $            47.33  $ 204.94  $ 205.10 
Waverley Elementary 1 6yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 45.93  $            91.86  $ 397.75  $ 398.06 

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF MARYLAND, INC.BFI WASTE SERVICES, LLC dba:  REPUBLIC 
SERVICES OF FREDERICK

BOE Meeting:  06.26.19
SR/kl

Page 5



BID 19MISC9, TRASH AND RECYCLING SERVICES
RECYCLING BID TABULATION

SERVICE LOCATION QTY SIZE FREQ. 
PER WEEK

UNIT $ PER 
PULL

COST PER 
WEEK

COST PER MONTH 
(Cost per week x 4.33 

weeks/month)
UNIT $ PER PULL COST PER 

WEEK

COST PER MONTH 
(Cost per week x 4.33 

weeks/month)

COST PER MONTH 
(Cost per week x 

4.3333 weeks/month)

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF MARYLAND, INC.BFI WASTE SERVICES, LLC dba:  REPUBLIC 
SERVICES OF FREDERICK

Whitter Elementary 1 8yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 52.11  $            52.11  $ 225.64  $ 225.81 
Wolfsville Elementary 1 4yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 42.04  $            42.04  $ 182.03  $ 182.17 
Woodsboro Elementary 1 4yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 42.04  $            42.04  $ 182.03  $ 182.17 
Yellow Springs Elementary 1 6yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 47.33  $            47.33  $ 204.94  $ 205.10 

 $ 5,195.52  $ 10,292.37  $ -   

MIDDLE SCHOOLS

Ballenger Creek Middle (Location 1) 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 
Brunswick Middle 1 8yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 52.11  $            52.11  $ 225.64  $ 225.81 
Crestwood Middle 1 8yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 52.11  $            52.11  $ 225.64  $ 225.81 
Middletown Middle 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 
Monocacy Middle 1 6yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 45.93  $            91.86  $ 397.75  $ 398.06 
New Market Middle 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 
Oakdale Middle 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 
Thomas Johnson Middle 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 
Thurmont Middle 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 
Urbana Middle 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 
Walkersville Middle 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 
West Frederick Middle 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 
Windsor Knolls Middle 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 

 $ 2,570.98  $ 5,225.79  $ -   

HIGH SCHOOLS  $ -   
Brunswick High 1 8yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 52.11  $            52.11  $ 225.64  $ 225.81 
Catoctin High (Location 1) 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 
Frederick High (Location 1) 2 8yd 4  $             24.74  $          197.92  $ 856.99  $ 50.54  $          202.16  $ 875.35  $ 876.03 
Linganore High 1 8yd 3  $             24.74  $            74.22  $ 321.37  $ 50.02  $          150.06  $ 649.76  $ 650.26 
Middletown High 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 
Oakdale High (Location 1) 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 
Thomas Johnson High (Location 1) 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 
Tuscarora High 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 
Urbana High 2 8yd 4  $             24.74  $          197.92  $ 856.99  $ 50.54  $          202.16  $ 875.35  $ 876.03 
Walkersville High 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 

 $ 3,427.97  $ 5,252.16 

 Subtotal 

 Subtotal 

 Subtotal 

 Subtotal 

 Subtotal 

 Subtotal 

BOE Meeting:  06.26.19
SR/kl

Page 6



BID 19MISC9, TRASH AND RECYCLING SERVICES
RECYCLING BID TABULATION

SERVICE LOCATION QTY SIZE FREQ. 
PER WEEK

UNIT $ PER 
PULL

COST PER 
WEEK

COST PER MONTH 
(Cost per week x 4.33 

weeks/month)
UNIT $ PER PULL COST PER 

WEEK

COST PER MONTH 
(Cost per week x 4.33 

weeks/month)

COST PER MONTH 
(Cost per week x 

4.3333 weeks/month)

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF MARYLAND, INC.BFI WASTE SERVICES, LLC dba:  REPUBLIC 
SERVICES OF FREDERICK

MISCELLANEOUS SITES

Career Technology Center (Location 1) 1 6yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 47.33  $            47.33  $ 204.94  $ 205.10 
Downtown Central Office (191 South East St.) 1 4yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 41.06  $            82.12  $ 355.58  $ 355.85 
Fred-County Facilities (7446 Hayward) 1 8yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 50.54  $          101.08  $ 437.68  $ 438.01 
Fred-County Food Service (33 TJ Dr) 1 8yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 52.11  $            52.11  $ 225.64  $ 225.81 
Fred-County Staff Development Center (44 W Frederick) 1 6yd 1  $             24.74  $            24.74  $ 107.12  $ 47.33  $            47.33  $ 204.94  $ 205.10 
Heather Ridge School 1 6yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 45.93  $            91.86  $ 395.00  $ 398.06 
Rock Creek School (Location 1) 1 6yd 2  $             24.74  $            49.48  $ 214.25  $ 45.93  $            91.86  $ 397.75  $ 398.06 

 $ 1,178.37  $ 2,221.52 

 $ 12,372.85  $ 22,991.84  $ 23,012.23 

 $ 136,101.30  $ 252,910.23  $              253,134.53 

1x 2x 3x 4x Container Size 1x 2x 3x 4x

 $      24.74  $             49.48  $            74.22  $ 98.96 2 cu yd  $            37.18  $ 36.41  $ 36.16  $      36.03 

 $      24.74  $             49.48  $            74.22  $ 98.96 3 cu yd  $            39.61  $ 38.74  $ 38.45  $      38.30 

 $      24.74  $             49.48  $            74.22  $ 98.96 4 cu yd  $            42.04  $ 41.06  $ 40.74  $      40.58 

 $      24.74  $             49.48  $            74.22  $ 98.96 6 cu yd  $            47.33  $ 45.93  $ 45.46  $      45.23 

 $      24.74  $             49.48  $            74.22  $ 98.96 8 cu yd  $            52.11  $ 5.54  $ 50.02  $      49.75 

Frequency of Pick-Up Per Week

 x Eleven (11) Months = Estimated Annual Cost

 Subtotal  Subtotal 

MONTHLY SUB-TOTAL FOR FRONT LOADED CONTAINTERS

UNIT PRICE MATRIXUNIT PRICE MATRIX

Frequency of Pick-Up Per Week

3 cu yd

4 cu yd

6 cu yd

8 cu yd

Container Size

2 cu yd

BOE Meeting:  06.26.19
SR/kl

Page 7


	06.26.19 19MISC9 Trash bid tab (REVISED).pdf
	TRASH

	06.26.19 19MISC9 Recycling bid tab.pdf
	Recycling




